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Survey summary: This survey of physicians aimed to gather insights on the experiences of current and
expected future use to inform ongoing telehealth research and advocacy, resource development, and
continued support for physicians, practices, and health systems.

Data collection: The anonymous online survey was distributed to a convenience sample via email and
social media by individuals, state and specialty medical organizations, and members of the American
Medical Association Telehealth Immersion Program. The survey was active for 8 weeks between
November 1, 2021, through December 31, 2021.

Specialized Report: This specialized report was prepared by the AMA for the American College of
Allergy, Asthma, & Immunology, a Telehealth Immersion Program collaborator. Responses described in
this report represent the 136 physician participants that identified their specialty as Allergy / Immunology.
For the full report, visit us at: https://www.ama-assn.org/practice-management/digital/telehealth-resource-
center-research-findings

Report limitations and considerations: The data presented in this report is based on a non-probability
convenience sample. Results from this small sample should be considered directional and are not
intended to suggest statistical significance or applicability to the general U.S. physician and healthcare
professional population. Results in this specialty report are also not intended to generalize the specialty
experience.
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. . Allergy / Immunology 136 Ophthalmology =
P h yS I C I an Anesthesiology - Orthopedic Surgery -
Cardiology - Otolaryngology -
S am p I e Thoracic - Palliative Care -
Surgery Cardiovascular - Pathology -
o Diseases Critical Care - Pediatrics — Primary Care -
N =136 PhyS|C|anS (MD/DO) Dentistry / Oral Surgery - Pediatrics — Hospitalist -
Dermatology - Pediatrics — Procedural specialties -
Emergency Medicine - Pediatrics — Cognitive -
Endocrinology - Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation -
Family Medicine - Plastic Surgery -
Gastroenterology - Psychiatry -
General Practice - Pulmonary Disease -
Hematology / Oncology - Radiation Oncology -
Hospitalist - Radiology -
Infectious Disease - Rheumatology -
Internal Medicine, Primary Care - Surgery, General -
Mental/Behavioral Health - Urological Surgery -
Nephrology - Vascular Surgery -
Neurological Surgery - Other surgery-related specialty -
Neurology - Other non-surgery-related specialty -
Obstetrics and Gynecology - N/A -
Oncology - TotalN= 136

Q2. Please indicate which of the following best describes your specialty.

AMA‘% Physicians’ powerful ally in patient care
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Alabama 3 Nebraska 3

St at e o f Alaska 4 Nevada 1
Arizona 1 New Hampshire 2

- Arkansas 2 New Jersey 3
Fesi d ence California 15 New Mexico 1
Colorado 1 New York 9

Connecticut 5 North Carolina 3

Delaware 0 North Dakota 0

Florida 7 Ohio 6

Georgia 8 Oklahoma 0

Hawaii 0 Oregon 1

Idaho 0 Pennsylvania 5

lllinois 4 Rhode Island 1

Indiana 3 South Carolina 2

lowa 1 South Dakota 1

Kansas 1 Tennessee 5

Kentucky 3 Texas 8

Louisiana 2 Utah 0

Maine 1 Vermont 0

Maryland 4 Virginia 1

Massachusetts 4 Washington 1

Michigan 3 West Virginia 0

Minnesota 1 Wisconsin 3

Mississippi 1 Wyoming 0

Missouri 3 Puerto Rico 0

Montana 0 U.S. Virgin Islands 0

Total N= 133

Q3. Please indicate which state you reside in.

AMA‘% Physicians’ powerful ally in patient care
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Alabama 3 Nebraska 4

St at e | I cens ed Alaska 4 Nevada 1
Arizona 1 New Hampshire 2

. Arkansas 4 New Jersey 5
o p ractice California 17 New Mexico 1
Colorado 1 New York 12

Connecticut 6 North Carolina 5

Delaware 1 North Dakota 0

Florida 8 Ohio 9

Georgia 10 Oklahoma 0

Hawaii 0 Oregon 1

Idaho 0 Pennsylvania 6

lllinois 6 Rhode Island 1

Indiana 8 South Carolina 2

lowa 3 South Dakota 1

Kansas 2 Tennessee 6

Kentucky 4 Texas 9

Louisiana 3 Utah 0

Maine 2 Vermont 0

Maryland 7 Virginia 4

Massachusetts 4 Washington 1

Michigan 5 West Virginia 0

Minnesota 4 Wisconsin 5

Mississippi 1 Wyoming 0

Missouri 7 Puerto Rico 0

Montana 1 U.S. Virgin Islands 0

132

Q4. Please indicate which state(s) in which you are licensed to practice medicine.

© 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.
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Respondent
Demographics

Age
| AgeGroup | N | %

18 to 30 1 1%

31to40 13 12%

41 to 50 29 27%

51 to 64 27 25%

65 or older 26 25%

Prefer not to answer 10 9%

QA43. Please indicate your age. N=106
Q42. Please specify your gender. N=107
Q41. Please indicate your race/ethnicity (select all that apply). N=107

© 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Gender

H Male
Female
B Non-binary/third gender
Genderqueer
Prefer to self-describe as (please specify)

B Prefer not to answer

39% Race Ethnicity

W White/Caucasian
Black/African American

M Hispanic/Latinx
Native American or American Indian
Asian/Pacific Islander

M Prefer not to answer

1% B Other (please specify)

3% 4%

AMA‘% Physicians’ powerful ally in patient care
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Practice Attributes

Practice Setting

Suburban
61%

Q40. In what setting is your main/primary practice located? N=107
Q44. Which of the following best describes your main practice? N=106

© 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.
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Practice Type

Physician’s office, single specialty... I 52%
Physician’s office, solo practice N 24%
Hospital, teaching B 13%
Multi-specialty group practice or clinic B 9%
Hospital, non-teaching | 1%
Direct to consumer...| 1%
Skilled nursing facility 0%
Hospice 0%
Urgent care facility 0%
Home health agency 0%
Retail clinic (i.e., CVS, Walgreens,... 0%

Other (please specify) 0%

AMA’% Physicians’ powerful ally in patient care



Practice Attributes

Value-based care models or payment Payers accepted
arrangements

Veterans Affairs
Accountable Care Organization (ACO) % 18%

Patient Centered Medical Home (PCMH) § 4% Private / Commercial Payer

Alternative Payment Model (APM) Bundled

Models E 4% Medicare

Other Alternative Payment (AP) or

[
Advanced APM i 2%

Medicaid

Other (please specify) E 3%
29%

Free Care

= 56%

None of the above

None of the above | 2%
24%

Not sure

Not sure E 3%

Q45. Please indicate if you participate in any value-based care models or payment arrangements. (select all that apply) N=106
Q46. Which of the following payers do you accept in your practice? (select all that apply) N=106

© 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. AMA% PhYSiCianS, pOWfoUl a“y in patient Care
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92% of respondents currently use telehealth

Q5. Do you currently use telehealth to care for your patients? N=132

11 © 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. AMA% PhYSiCia I'ISI pOWEfol a“y in patient Care
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Of the few respondents (8%) that do not currently use
telehealth, 40% did not provide telehealth during the pandemic

Please indicate why you do not use telehealth. Did you provide telehealth at any point during the

(select all that apply) COVID-19 pandemic?

| prefer to see patients in-person only NN 30%
Not conducive to my specialty N 0%
My patients prefer to see me in-person I 50%
It is more work to set up a telehealth visit IS 50%
My organization or practice does not have... I 40%
The geographic location of my practice or... NI 40%
Most of my patient population... I 30%
Financial barriers for my practice I 30%
Current telehealth/technology products... I 20%

Not trained in delivering care via telehealth I 20%

Privacy concerns I 10%

Other (please specify) 0%

Q6. Please indicate why you do not use telehealth. (select all that apply) N=10
Q7. Did you provide telehealth at any point during the COVID-19 pandemic? N=10

© 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. AMA% PhYSiCia I'IS’ pOWEfol a“y in patient Care
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On average, respondents indicate nearly 1 out every
5 patient visits are conducted via telehealth

Patient visits per week

Average =50

38%

17%
£ 12%

0,
5% L 5%

0%|Il

0 1-5 6-10 11-20 21-30 31-40 41-50 51-100 100+

3%

52%

Telehealth visits per week

Average =10

19%

10%

8%
4%
I £% 1% 0%

1-5 6-10 11-20 21-30 31-40 41-50 51-100 100+

Q10. On average, how many patient visits do you have per week, including in-person and telehealth? N=118

Q11. How many telehealth visits do you currently average per week? N=118

© 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

AMA% Physicians’ powerful ally in patient care



Most respondents that use telehealth indicate that 75% or more
of telehealth visits are with established patients

80%
70%
68%
60%
50%
40%
30%

20%

10%

0%

1to 25% 26 to 50% 51to 75% More than 75%

Q12. Currently, based on total volume of telehealth services delivered, what percent of your telehealth visits are with patients with whom
you have an established patient/physician relationship? N=118

14 © 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. AMA% PhYSiCianS, pOWEI'fUl a“y in patient Care



State where . state__________| N | Specialty | N__

15

Alabama 1 Nebraska 3

t e I e h e al t h Alaska 4 Nevada 2
Arizona 1 New Hampshire 3

- Arkansas 0 New Jersey 5
services are California 15 New Mexico 2
. Colorado 2 New York 10

p rovi d e d Connecticut 7 North Carolina 2
Delaware 0 North Dakota 1

Florida 8 Ohio 7

Georgia 8 Oklahoma 0

Hawaii 0 Oregon 3

Idaho 2 Pennsylvania 7

Illinois 4 Rhode Island 2

Indiana 4 South Carolina 1

lowa 5 South Dakota 2

Kansas 3 Tennessee 5
Kentucky 5 Texas 10

Louisiana 2 Utah 0

Maine 2 Vermont 1

Maryland 5 Virginia 2

Massachusetts 5 Washington 1

Michigan 2 West Virginia 2

Minnesota 3 Wisconsin 3

Mississippi 1 Wyoming 0

Missouri 4 Puerto Rico 0

o , , Montana 0 U.S. Virgin Islands 0

Q13: Please indicate the state(s) in which you TotaIN= 167

provide telehealth services. (select all that apply)

© 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.
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Most respondents that report a decreas
provide a mix of in-person and virt

e ln use now

ual care

Has your use of telehealth decreased since you first If your telehealth use has decreased, why?
offered telehealth?

I’'m doing a mix of in-person and
telehealth visits

Patients prefer to come in-person

| prefer to provide care in-person
Most of my patient population
experiences technology barriers

| don’t think telehealth is appropriate
for my specialty. Please explain

The geographic location of my practice
or patients has broadband internet...

Privacy concerns

Other (please specify)

Q14. Has your use of telehealth decreased since you first offered telehealth services? N=118
Q15. If your telehealth use has decreased, why? N=87

I <7
I -7
I 7%

Bl 5%

B 3%

I 2%

B 20%

AMA‘% Physicians’ powerful ally in patient care
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A deeper dive into the
telehealth experience
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According to respondents, telehealth is currently
being used across many aspects of care

Treatment or therapy I N, 339
Screening, assessments, or diagnosis I 73%
Follow up care (e.g., post-surgical, Chronic care, Post Hospitalization) I 76%
Continuous monitoring I 53%
Intake or triage N NEEEEN 42%

Other (please specify) . 0%

None of the above ~ 0%

Q16. What aspects of care do you provide via telehealth? (select all that apply) N=116

18 © 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. AMA% PhYSiCia I'IS’ pOWEfol a“y in patient Care
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Telehealth visits are mostly conducted from the clinic, while
patients are typically located in their home

From where have you conducted your telehealth visits? (select
all that apply)

Clinic 97%

My home

Hospital E 4%

Frequently reported
“Other” locations:

Other 1% 2 i
[ - |

Q17. From where have you conducted your telehealth visits? (select all that apply) N=116
Q18. Where are your patients during their telehealth visits?(select all that apply) N=116

© 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Where are your patients during their telehealth visits?(select all
that apply)

Their Home 100%

Hospital E 5%

Another clinic/distant site (hub
and spoke model)

E 5%

Frequently reported
“Other” locations:

| 39% (35

Other (please specify)

| don’t know E 3%

=

AMA’% Physicians’ powerful ally in patient care
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Most allergy/immunology respondents use live
audio-visual technology to deliver telehealth

Live audio-visual interactive telehealth visits 97%
Telephone/audio-only calls with patients 59%
Asynchronous telehealth 16%
Remote patient monitoring of a patient 5%
Other telehealth (please specify) 3%

None of the above 0%

Q19. Which of the following telehealth modalities do you currently use to provide clinical care virtually to patients? (select all that apply) N=116

© 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. AMA% PhYSiCia I'ISI pOWEfol a“y in patient Care
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Live audio-visual technology is predominately used to see

patients at home

For a patient at home

For a hospitalized patient in acute setting (patient in hospital ward, ICU, or long-
term care setting)

For a patient at a school or childcare facility

For a patient in an outpatient clinic

For a patient in a post-acute setting (SNF, LTAC, homeHealth etc.)

For a patient in the emergency department

Q19a. For whom do you use live audio-visual interactive telehealth? N=113

© 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

N  99%

B
B 0%
B o
N
B s«
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Asynchronous telehealth is mostly used for patient e-visits using
store and forward, digital check-ins via patient portals, emails, etc.

To provide clinical care to a patient using store andForward, digital check-ins via
portals and email, etc. (e-visit)

To provide advice to another clinician using store andForward, digital check-ins
via portals and email, etc. (e-consult)

To receive advice from another clinician using store andForward, digital check-ins
via portals and email, etc. (e-consult)

Q19b. For what purpose do you use asynchronous telehealth? N=18

© 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

100%

33%

28%

AMA‘% Physicians’ powerful ally in patient care



Remote patient monitoring is mostly used to see a patients at home

For a patient who is at another distant site 67%

For a patient who is at another non-acute clinical site (skilled nursing facility, LTAC
etc.)

33%

For a patient who is at another acute clinical site (Hospital, ICU, Stroke, EMS etc.) 17%

Q19c¢. For whom do you use remote patient monitoring? N=6

24 © 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. AMA% PhYSiCianS, pOWEfol a“y in patient Care
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Various platforms are used to deliver telehealth;
some can access these platforms via the EHR

Which platform(s) do you use to deliver telehealth services? Are you able to access technology directly from your EHR?
(select all that apply)

Doxy.me S 33%
Audio-only telephone visits I . 33%
Doximity Video m—— 32%
Zoom I 25%

EHR telehealth module or tools = 20% B Yes
FaceTime mmm 13%
Telehealth vendor (please specify) mmm 12% H No
Patient Portal = 10%
B Some

Other (please specify) mm 7%

Texting M 6%
Microsoft Teams B 3%
Skype 1 2%
Remote patient monitoring tools...1 1%
Asynchronous messaging app (please...1 1%
None of the above 1 1%

| do not know

Q20. Which platform(s) do you use to deliver telehealth services? (select all that apply) N=114
Q21. Are you able to access your telehealth technology directly from your Electronic Health Record (EHR)? N=114

25 © 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. AMA% PhYSiCianS, pOWfoUl a“y in patient Care



Technology used to augment
telehealth services

Smartphone camera photos
Smartphone microphone audio
Thermometer

Pulse oximeter

Home spirometer

Body weight scale

Blood pressure cuffs
Activity monitors

Heart rate monitor

Portable EKG

Continuous glucose monitor
Other (please specify)

None of the above

I 44%
.. Il 14%

Hl 13%

l 12%

H 10%

Il 9%

H 5%

H 5%

1 4%

I 1%

0%

o 7%

I 46%

82% report data from support
technology is not
automatically transmitted

L 54%

BYes HmNo MESome [ 1donotknow

Q22. What type of technology are you using to support/augment your telehealth services? (Select all that apply) N=112
Q23. Do the devices you selected in the previous question automatically collect and deliver patient reported data to you? N=60

26 © 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

AMA% Physicians’ powerful ally in patient care



27

Telehealth is used to deliver a variety of health care services

Specialty care

Chronic disease management

Medical management (e.g. medication management)
Acute care urgent care/same day

Care coordination

Preventative care or Primary Care

Hospital or ED follow-up care

Acute care inpatient

Mental/behavioral health

Other (please specify)

None of the above

I  32%

I /6%

I mm—— 7 0%

I 38%

I  29%

I 23%

I 22%

I 15%

. 5%

I 3%

m 2%

Q24. What services do you or your practice/organization currently provide via telehealth? N=110

© 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.
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Most use cases for telehealth among allergy and immunology
respondents are follow-up care

oo

Patient Screening

#:. College
v glege
S

‘Routine follow up patient|s”|  “Screening prior to|seeir
) ) . ) to see if appropriat
‘“Uncompl icat edp rfoart i anlel drodil @mwr h| ni ) ) )
. ] ) “New patient historiles tc¢
Follow up of certain chronic¢ 4 eyaluation testingahead of physically seeing
“Annuasthmafllowups, new evaluations for| o patient”
‘“New patient visits and follow up visi{ts which are not I|likely to r
‘Next day follow up for asthma exacerbgtion. Routine follow up for
shets), Covid Patients
“Follow up visits to see if medications$ need to be ad ted to con
‘“Foll ow up of wuncomplicated |pa “Those in quarantfne o
Foll ow up visits for estai8l ihohued mavjaiyed R e n S ©Mee e thinksrotnﬁe%
‘Regul ar follow up care without any major and | do not want |tdgpr
telehealth, as along as the technol ogly r Emwl 8 cAaeea - Otheraggu
infections”

Q25. What specific use cases within your specialty do you find most appropriate for telehealth?

© 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.
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Practices plan to offer a variety of services via
telehealth in the future for a variety of reasons

What telehealth services does your practice or organization plan
to offer in the future?

Specialty care

Chronic disease management
Medical management

Care coordination

Acute care urgent care/same day
Preventive care or primary Care
Hospital or ED follow-up care
Acute care inpatient

We plan to decrease or eliminate
Mental/behavioral health

Other (please specify)

None of the above

I 55 %
I 55 %
I  37%
I 34%
I 23%

I 13%

I 15%

I 15%

. 10%
I 10%
N 10%

60%

Which of the following are reasons why you are interested in
continuing to provide care via telehealth?

Reduce patient barriers to access care

Reduce unnecessary patient costs (travel,
time off work, etc.)

Increase patient satisfaction

Virtual care has been clinically effective

Virtual care has proven to be operationally
effective

Increase professional satisfaction
Provide more comprehensive care
Other (please specify)

I’'m not interested in continuing telehealth

Q26. What telehealth services does your practice or organization plan to offer in the future? (select all that apply) N=109

Q27. Which of the following are reasons why you are interested in continuing to provide care via telehealth? (select all that apply) N=109

© 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

80%

77%

70%

61%

52%

42%

30%

9%

8%
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Most are focused on sustaining telehealth at their
practice or organizations

At what stage is your organization's telehealth program?
(select all that apply)

82%

33%
21%

9%
5%

Implementation  Optimization Sustainability Expansion Other

Q28. At what stage is your organization's telehealth program? (select all that apply) N=109

© 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Implementation = just getting started in
implementing telehealth

Optimization = looking to improve existing
telehealth operations

Sustainability = interested in continuing to offer
telehealth services that seamlessly integrate with
in-person care

Expansion = looking to expand telehealth offerings
for other services, additional locations, or more
comprehensive virtual care

AMA‘% Physicians’ powerful ally in patient care
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Most are measuring the value of telehealth via
patient satisfaction and access to care metrics

Patient satisfaction [ NNRNREREEN 6%
Access to care  [INNNEGGNGNGNNN 2%
We currently do not measure the value of telehealth |G 39%

Practice/operational efficiency and effectiveness (no show rate, load balancing
etc.)

I 33%
Reimbursement/Payment [IIINININGgGgGgGgGgGNNNENENEE 3%
Clinical outcomes and clinical quality [ INNREREGINGITGNEEEE 30%
Clinician experience [N 30%
Costsaving [INNNEGN 2%
Health equity NG 18%

Other B 2%

Q29. How do you currently measure the value of telehealth in your practice or organization? (select all that apply and if you can, share examples of relevant metrics) N=107

© 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. AMA% PhYSiCia I'ISI pOWEfol a“y in patient Care




32

Barriers to offering telehealth include coverage,

payment, and reimb

Roll back of COVID-19 waivers, coverage, and payment policies
Lack of insurer coverage of telehealth services
Low or no reimbursement

Technology challenges for my patient population (i.e. access to smart phone,...

Licensure in additional states

Liability

Telehealth-specific workflows

Integration with the Electronic Health Record (EHR)

Lack of technical support

Integration of additional technologies (such as blood pressure cuffs and pulse
Clinician dissatisfaction/lack of buy-in

Low patient engagement

Cost of implementing or maintaining telehealth platform
Lack of guidelines for clinical appropriateness in telehealth
Little or no buy-in from administrators or leadership

Lack of marketing for telehealth services

| do not anticipate any barriers or challenges

Other (please specify)

ursement uncertainty

88%
85%

79%

52%
I 43%
I 35%
I 33%
I 30%
I 24%

... I 22%

I 18%
I 16%
I 16%
I 15%

. 3%

. 7%

2%

| 3%

Q30. Which of the following, if any, do you anticipate being ongoing barriers or challenges to your organization offering telehealth? (select all that apply) N=107

© 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.
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Respondents that report licensure as a barrier to adopting
telehealth specify the following aspects to be a challenge

Complexity and variations among state statutes and regulations 85%
Time it takes to apply for a license in other states 83%
Cost 70%

Other(please specify)

Q31. What barriers specific to licensure do you experience? (select all that apply) N=46

33 © 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. AMA% PhYSiCia I'ISI pOWEfol a“y in patient Care
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Respondents identify the following as opportunities
to improve telehealth workflows in the practice

Separate schedule blocks for in-person visits and telehealth visits — 77%
A formal process for patient check-in and check-out — 63%
Telehealth-specific training for other members of the care team _ 54%
Technology that provides a digital waiting room ||| [ | | N NG ;-
Additional staffing resources to support workflows — 43%
Better office/exam room space to facilitate telehealth visits — 29%
Other _ 17%

Q32. Which of the below would support improved telehealth-specific workflows? (select all that apply) N=35

© 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. AMA% PhYSiCia I'ISI pOWEfol a“y in patient Care
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Physicians identify the digital divide as the biggest
barrier to virtual care for patients

Limited patient access to technology (i.e. computer or smartphone)
Limited digital literacy in patient mix

Patient preferences for in-person visits

Limited patient access to broadband internet

Limited patient awareness or understanding of insurance coverage for telehealth
Limited patient access to data access through their cellular plan
Patient awareness of telehealth offerings

Lack of access to language/interpretation services

Lack of insurance

Limited access to community-based resources

All of the above

No barriers known

Other (please specify)

I 66%
I 60%
I 56%
I 47%
I  35%
I 26%

I 23%

I 21%

I 21%

W 3%

. 3%

1 1%

B 2%

Q33. Which of the following, if any, do you perceive as barriers to your patients using telehealth? (select all that apply) N=107

© 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.
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Allergy/Immunology respondents feel telehealth enables them

to provide high-quality care for many types of services

70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10% I I
i 0 1 0 ] | I
Acute care Acute care  Chronic disease Preventive care Hospital or ED Care Medical Mental / Specialty care
inpatient urgent care/ management or primary care follow-up care coordination management  behavioral
same day health

Strongly Agree Agree Neutral Disagree M Strongly disagree

Q34. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Telehealth enables me to deliver high-quality care for... (N=102)

Other

© 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. AMA% PhYSiCia I'ISI pOWEfol a“y in patient Care



Seven in ten agree that telehealth offers better access to care,
and nearly half agree it contributes to improved patient
satisfaction

Patients have better access to care since our practice began using Patients have higher satisfaction since our practice began using
telehealth telehealth
[0)
70% 49%
37%
33% 31%
o 26%
20% 23%
12%
4% 6% 6%
Strongly Agree Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly Strongly Agree Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly
disagree disagree

Q35_1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Patients have better access to care since our practice began using telehealth N=98
Q35_2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Patients have higher satisfaction since our practice began using telehealth. N=98

. College
WA orgy. Adma
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Half of respondents feel telehealth has allowed them
to provide more comprehensive quality care

50%
29%
21% 20% 21%
. “
Strongly Agree Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly disagree

Q35_3. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Telehealth has allowed our practice to provide more comprehensive quality care for
patients. N=98

38 © 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

i

AMA’% Physicians’ powerful ally in patient care



. College
WA jargy. Asihma

41% of respondents agree or strongly agree telehealth
has increased their professional satisfaction

41%
2ok 23% 23%
15%
12%
Strongly Agree Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly disagree

Q35_5.To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Telehealth has increased my professional satisfaction. N=98

39 © 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. AMA% PhYSiCianS, pOWfoUl a“y in patient Care



Looking ahead, 43% of respondents are personally
motivated to increase use of telehealth

43%
26%
21% 22%
17%
. 3
Strongly Agree Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly disagree

Q35_6. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? | am personally motivated to increase use of telehealth in my practice. N=98
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57% indicate their organizations leadership is
motivated to continue the use of telehealth

57%
31%
26% 26%
9%
5%
Strongly Agree Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly disagree

Q35_9: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - My organization’s leadership is motivated to continue use of telehealth in my practice.
N=98
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There is a low awareness of telehealth research or best
practices, demonstrating a need for better
dissemination of resources and information

Q36. Are you aware of any telehealth research or best practices that would be helpful to aggregate and disseminate across the industry to support continued, sustainable use of
telehealth? N=107
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Respondents indicate there is a need for further
research to support telehealth

Telehealth’s impact on cost and quality 75%

Best practices and implementation science for developing and scaling digitally 59%
enabled care models into clinical practices :

Appropriateness criteria for telehealth 58%

Other (please specify) - 8%

Q37. What additional research is needed to support telehealth (select all that apply)? N=107
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s there any additional insight or thoughts you would liketo
share regarding the impact of telehealth on you, your practice,
Oor your organization?

Fair and Equitable Payment Other Feedback

“Mai ntaining rei mbeaurrscmeinst ped
“Economics will determine if we ‘I think as it is safer to selgpgl
allergy practice. Our patients often drive 150 or more miles to be s¢e| t€lehealth. May be good for patients who live far from care, but I think
and the convenience is great. My 5 minutes with the patient has at I¢4 patients are taking advartage
10 minutes of nurse/staff time before it, then another 5to 10 minute$}d « pati ents no | onger take it sefious
coordination afterward, so tih in the street?
“Overall telehealth pays less |§ “Telehealth is a far inferior [iotr.m
motivation to continue small minority of my patient visits are appropriate for telehealth, butfto
“Third parties |lacked innovati remain competitive, we offerf}t,m
prior to the pandemic. We are hoping they will keep up support afterl « New pati ent telehealth is not| a go
being forced to allow tn exam is missing (as in hands |lon) r
“Continue appropriate ipressoany

Q39. Is there any additional insight or thoughts you would like to share regarding the impact of telehealth on you, your practice, or your organization?
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Telehealth Survey

This specialized report was prepared by
the AMA for the American College of
Allergy, Asthma, & Immunology (ACAAI),
a Telehealth Immersion Program
collaborator. Responses described in this
report represent the 136 physician
participants that identified their specialty
as Allergy / Immunology.

For the full report, please visit us at:
https://www.ama-assn.org/practice-
management/digital/telehealth-resource-
center-research-findings
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Telehealth Survey Report

Telehealth Use Trends

‘EL PATIENT EXPERIENCE
=N * More than 80% of respondents ( B 12%)

indicate patients have better access to care
since using telehealth.

Q
1
hysician respondents indicate they cumrently use
ose that report a decrease in use indicate
in-person and virtual care.
cians agree or strongly agree telehealth * 62% of respondents fe_el patients have higher
enabled them to provide high qu: care. = ffering telehealth.
+  Ofthose using telehealth, 93% (M 13%) are conducting + 63%( d r_?spondantg ""tzz"l 7;?]""‘
live, interactive video visits with Do [SISlenS oo U_C oL
69% are doing audio-only visits. patients they have an existing relationship

with.

ondents are motivated (agree and strongly

rease telehealth use in their practices. PROFESSIONAL SATISFACTION

of respondents said they were using * A majority of re.spnndams indirgled I?:lat

patient monitoring technologies with patients in telehealth has Igpproved the satisfaction of
their homes; the commonly used tool ® their work 54.2%.
I

oximeters, and body weight scales. T cosT
report data is usually shared manuall

44% of respondents indicated that telehealth
over the phone or via email).

decreased the costs of care (strongly agree
or agree)

AMAR Physicians’ powerful ally in patient care

2,200+ survey respondents
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